
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 5 January 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also ope
[...]
pen Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
5 January 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Thursday, 5 January 2017 Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Joseph Ling 
0207 664 3166 / joseph.ling@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

Cllr John Rest North Norfolk District Council 
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake (Vice-Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julian German (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cornwall Council 

Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 



 

 

 

Attendance list 
 
Councillors 15/11/16 

  

Conservative Group  

Martin Tett Yes 

Jason Ablewhite Yes 
Simon Cooke Yes 

Steve Count No 

Stephen Parnaby OBE Yes 
Catherine Rankin Yes 

David Westley Yes 

  

Labour Group  
Judith Blake Yes 
Tony Newman Yes 
Ed Turner Yes 
Alyson Barnes Yes 
Gillian Campbell No 
Simon Greaves Yes 
Mayor Marvin Rees No 
  
Independent  
Julian German Yes 
Hugh Evans OBE No 
  
Lib Dem Group  
Keith House Yes 
Adele Morris Yes 

  

Substitutes/Observers  
Stephen Parker Yes 
Rachel Eburne Yes 
Jon Clempner Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Thursday 5 January 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   The Department for Transport’s priorities for 
supporting local transport 
 

1 - 6  

a) Appendix A - Biography of the speaker 
 

7 - 8  

3.   Unlocking future growth and investment through 
public and private collaboration 
 

9 - 12  

a) Appendix A - Biographies of the speakers 
 

13 - 14  

b) Appendix B - Examples of public and private 
collaboration on growth 

 

15 - 16  

4.   Clearing litter from Highways England trunk roads 
 

17 - 20  

a) Appendix A - Draft Motion for LGA General 
Assembly 

 

21 - 22  

b) Appendix B - Map showing responsibility for 
motorways and all-purpose trunk roads 

 

23 - 24  

5.   General update 
 

25 - 30  

a) Letter to Karen Bradely MP, Secretary of State 
for Culture, Media and Sport, on the European 
Capital of Culture 

 

31 - 32  

6.   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 
 

33 - 39  

  
Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 17 March 2017, 11.00 am, Room A&B, Ground 

Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

The Department for Transport’s priorities for supporting local 
transport  

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Board has invited Tricia Hayes the Director General for Roads, Motoring and Devolution 
to discuss the Department for Transport’s (DfT) work plans for the coming year and 
opportunities for DfT, LGA and local authorities to work together. In particular we have asked 
her to focus her remarks on: her department's plans for supporting councils on local bus 
provision as well as the impact of the changes in the bus services bill; roads funding and in 
particular the announcements made at the autumn statement; and how we can work better 
together on tackling congestion including especially the long standing asks from the LGA for 
greater powers for local authorities to tackle this. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Board: 
 
1. Notes the DfT’s priorities for the coming year. 
2. Discusses issues of interest to the board that the department will be working on. 
3. Explores areas where we can work alongside the DfT over the coming year. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed by the Board. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Andrew Jones 

Position: Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3178 

Email: Andrew.jones@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Andrew.jones@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

The Department for Transport’s priorities for supporting local 
transport 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The Board has invited Tricia Hayes the Director General for Roads, Motoring and 

Devolution to discuss the Department’s work plans for the coming year and opportunities 
for DfT, LGA and local authorities to work together. In particular we have asked her to 
focus her remarks on: her department's plans for supporting councils on local bus 
provision as well as the impact of the changes in the bus services bill; roads funding and 
in particular the announcements made at the autumn statement; and how we can work 
better together on tackling congestion including especially the long standing asks from 
the LGA for greater powers for local authorities to tackle this. 
 

Issues 
 
Buses 

 
2. The LGA has long called for legislative reform of local bus provision and broadly 

welcomed the Buses Services Bill, which offers a simpler route to franchising, better 
partnership options with bus operators and open data benefits.  It is currently awaiting a 
second readi
[...]
f the Board) has invited Rachel Campbell from the British 
Property Federation (BPF) and Will Colthorpe, Argent and Chair of the BPF’s Development 
Committee and Pete Gladwell, Head of Public Sector Partnerships, Legal and General to 
provide a fresh and strategic perspective from the development and investor industry as well 
as lead a discussion which will help feed into the LGA’s and BPF’s ongoing policy work, in 
particular in relation to the Government’s anticipated review of industrial strategy.  
 
Biographies of the speakers are attached at Appendix A. Examples of innovative 
partnerships between the private sector and local authorities is attached at Appendix B. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Board; 
 
1. Note the update and provide feedback to shape future joint work between the BPF and 

LGA. 

2. Discuss and highlight key issues in relation to councils’ approach to public/ private 

collaboration and adopting a more commercial mindset.  

Action 
 
Officers to progress in line with members’ directions. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Andrew Jones 

Position: Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3178 

Email: andrew.jones@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:andrew.jones@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

Unlocking future growth and investment through public and private 
collaboration 

Background 
 
1. The BPF and LGA published ‘Unlocking Growth Through Partnership’ in 2012, 

recognising that the model of funding development and infrastructure that had worked for 
the previous 15 years was no longer functional in a low-growth, post-crash world. Based 
on a series of roundtable discussions and place-based studies, we examined how the 
public and private sectors could work together to stimulate the economy and create 
successful and vibrant places. 

 
2. While some lessons are still valid four years on, the policy landscape has changed with 

local authority resourcing challenges
[...]
17 

 

     

5.4. What attracts investors to a particular place? What should an attractive offer be? 

 

5.5. How can those places that have ambition but lack the know-how/ capacity be 

helped? What can they do themselves? 

 

5.6. What more could central Government (and others) be doing to help local efforts in 

attracting investment and public/ private collaboration? 

 
Implications for Wales  
 
6. There are no specific implications for Wales.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
7. There are no financial implications for the LGA implied in the content above.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

Appendix A 

 
Biographies of the speakers 
 
Rachel Campbell – Senior Policy Officer & Head of Regional Programme, British Property 
Federation (BPF) 
 

1. Rachel is a Senior Policy Officer at the BPF, which 
represents the interests of organisations who own and 
invest in real estate in the UK. This includes working with 
BPF members, Government and other stakeholders to 
influence and develop policy related to infrastructure and 
regeneration. Since joining the BPF in 2014, Rachel has 
implemented and now leads on a regional programme of 
work for the organisation in order to inform central 
Government as to the impact of national policy on different 
places, as well as engaging with local and combined 
authorities and BPF members across the UK to ensure the 
sector is able to deliver regional growth and sustainable 
development. 

 
 
Will Colthorpe - Argent and Chair of the BPF’s Development Committee 
 

2. Will joined Argent in 2006 and works on Argent’s mixed 
use schemes. He also leads on commercial developments 
and leasing at King’s Cross where he is responsible for 
development totalling a gross value of £1.5bn. Will is also 
a specialist in refurbishment and re-use of historic 
buildings and structures. At a corporate level, Will is 
involved in internal learning and development as well as 
strategic initiatives.  He is also involved in new 
opportunities, commercial review, and structuring. 
 

3. Will read Architecture at Sheffield University, and has a Masters in Planning and 
Development.  Before joining Argent Will worked in valuation, town planning and 
architecture. He is chair of the British Property Federation’s Development Committee, 
sits on CoreNet’s UK Executive Board and is a member of the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors. 

 
Pete Gladwell, Head of Public Sector Partnerships, L&G Real Assets 
 

4. Pete Gladwell joined Legal & General in August 2007, with 
responsibility for the design and development of new funds 
and overseeing relationships with pension funds, 
investment consultants, and insurance clients.  In 2013, 
Pete was appointed Head of Public Sector Partnerships, to 
lead L&G's direct investments into partnerships with 
RIO/UKTI, Registered Providers, Universities, NHS Trusts, 
Local Authorities, and central government.  These 
investments now total over £1.7bn. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

 
5. Pete was formally a Senior Analyst in DTZ Research and enjoyed an erstwhile life as a 

youth worker for seven years in the Oxfordshire area. Member of Oxford University, 
holding a post-graduate MA, as well as an initial degree in Computation, he also holds 
the Investment Management Certificate. Pete is also a Trustee for the Young 
Foundation, which works to create a more equal and just society through social 
innovation. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

Appendix B 

 
Examples of public and private collaboration on growth 
 
1. Barking is undergoing significant regeneration. The local authority has a long-term vision 

of turning 350 acres of brownfield land into over 10,000 homes and ample leisure 
facilities at Barking Riverside backed b
[...]
rees up resources that can be spent on 
unlocking growth. According to the Financial Times, property experts claim that shopping 
centres can yield up to 8% in annual rental income. As well as a steady stream of 
income, it helps to make councils much more commercially minded and knowledgeable 
about retail markets as they become responsible for the success of their shopping centre 
investments. 

 
5. Working with the One Public Estate programme councils such as Liverpool have been 

improving linkages and bringing forward redundant and under-utilised land and buildings 
held by the council and public sector partners for redevelopment of the Knowledge 
Quarter, which is at the end of growth corridor.  

 
6. Both Slough and Liverpool have used the opportunity provided by RIO (Regeneration 

Investment Organisation, part of UKTI) to secure significant investment through overseas 
sources. RIO helps to promote and assess credible UK regeneration projects to foreign 
investors. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3b





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

Clearing litter from Highways England trunk roads  
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
The Board will receive a presentation from Dover District Council, which is seeking support 
from the Board for legislative changes that would remove their responsibility to keep trunk 
roads free from litter. The following representatives from the council will attend the Board 
meeting to present their proposal: Cllr Nigel Collor (Portfolio Holder for Access and 
Licensing), Cllr Nick Kenton (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning), and 
Roger Walton (Director of Environment and Corporate Assets at Dover District Council and 
Head of Environmental Services at Shepway DC). Attached is a draft motion previously 
submitted to the LGA General Assembly (Appendix A) as well as a map showing 
responsibility for clearing litter from motorways and all-purpose trunk roads (Appendix B).  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board considers the presentation from Dover representatives and decides further 
action. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress in line with members’ directions. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3174 

Email: kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

Clearing litter from Highways England trunk roads 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA was approached by Dover District Council in relation to councils’ 

responsibilities for clearing litter on Highways England trunk roads, with a motion for 

consideration by the LGA General Assembly. The motion was endorsed by members of 

the East Kent Regeneration Board, which includes Dover, Ashford, Canterbury, 

Shepway, Thanet and Kent County Council, although concerns are shared by other 

councils across the country. The LGA’s Leadership Board reviewed the request for a 

motion and proposed that it would be more appropriate for the issue to be discussed by 

the LGA’s EEHT Board.  

 

2. The motion is appended to this report at Appendix A and members are advised to refer 

to it for their consideration. For ease the main points are summarised here: 

 

2.1. Under Section 89 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, councils have a duty to 

keep land and highways clear of litter; this extends to clearing litter on Highways 

England’s (HE) trunk roads (Appendix B), as well as local roads but not motorways.    

 

2.2. The concern for Dover District Council and other litter authorities is that there are 

unfair additional operational burdens and costs for those councils who have HE 

trunk roads within their local authority boundary.   

 

2.3. The representatives from Dover DC will be able to clarify the exact nature of the 

additional cost burdens. However, LGA officers are aware from other areas 
[...]
specifically ongoing revenue funding. 
 

3.4. There is considerable uncertainty about the assumptions underpinning the strategy 
after the Client Earth judgement. 
 

3.5. There is considerable concern about the legal basis of a CAZ and how any penalties 
will impact authorities based on the points above. 

 
4. Despite our reservations about the framework the LGA is supportive of the proposed 

measures and we would rather the Government improves the approach as a result of 
consultation and engagement rather than delaying it any further. 

 
Congestion submission 

 
5. The Transport Select Committee is carrying out an inquiry on urban congestion. Its aim 

is to identify cost-effective and safe strategies for managing limited road space in towns 
and cities, minimising disruption to local communities and businesses, and keeping 
urban traffic flowing. The LGA has submitted written evidence. 

 
6. The LGA has replied to say congestion in our town and cities has a major cost for 

society, the economy and councils. It affects all road users, and can result in lost 
productivity, affect the viability of public transport and increase social isolation. Local 
councils that are also highways authorities have a responsibility to make best use of 
existing roads for the benefit of all road users. However, councils’ powers are curtailed in 
ways that reduce their ability to manage congestion. 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

5 January 2017 

 

     

7. Greater powers should be given to local authorities to tackle urban congestion. We 
would like the following to be available for all local authorities who wish to make use of 
them: 

 
7.1. Powers to manage street works including lane rental 

 
7.2. The discretion to introduce workplace parking levy 

 
7.3. Full implementation of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 
8. The funding streams available for tackling congestion and investing in infrastructu
[...]
be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 41


	Agenda
	2 The Department for Transport’s priorities for supporting local transport
	2a Appendix A - Biography of the speaker
	3 Unlocking future growth and investment through public and private collaboration
	3a Appendix A - Biographies of the speakers
	3b Appendix B - Examples of public and private collaboration on growth
	4 Clearing litter from Highways England trunk roads
	4a Appendix A - Draft Motion for LGA General Assembly
	4b Appendix B - Map showing responsibility for motorways and all-purpose trunk roads
	5 General update
	5a Letter to Karen Bradely MP, Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, on the European Capital of Culture
	6 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - Layden House





Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting

	Title:


	Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board

	Date:


	Thursday 5 January 2017

	Venue:
	Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG

	
	


Attendance

An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome and declarations of interest

 
	

	
	The Chairman of the Board, Cllr Martin Tett, welcomed the members and received apologies.

There were no declarations of interest made.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	The Department for Transport’s priorities for supporting local transport

 
	

	
	Cllr Martin Tett introduced Patricia Hayes (Director General for Roads, Devolution and Motoring at the Department for Transport) who spoke to the Board on a variety of issues:

· The Bus Services Bill – including the Government’s intention to reverse the amendments made in the Lords.
· Street works permitting 

· Consolidating funding streams for local transport – including the allocation of the first tranche of additional money set out in the Autumn Statement by needs-based formula instead of a bidding process.

· The Autumn Statement

Discussion

Board members raised the following issues concerning bus services and congestion: 

· The viability of franchising as a solution to the increasing divergence between high frequency, high volume urban routes and less frequent, lower quality rural routes.

· The potential for central and local government to work together to promote bus travel as a transport option.

· The importance of reducing emissions through geener, more innovative services

· The proper implementation of the traffic management act.

· The importance of devolving further transport powers to local authorities, including the enforcement of traffic offences.

· Lower relative investment in the north of England compared to other parts of the county.

Board members raised the following issues concerning roads funding: 

· The lack of available funding for roads. 

· The possibility of the Department for Transport (DfT) working with the LGA to pilot flexible approaches to using existing capital to fund road investment.

· The importance of cycling as part of a broad transport package.

· The role of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in promoting transport priorities, especially in relation to sub national transport boards.

In response, Tricia Hayes raised the following issues:

· The potential for innovation in providing bus services, including de-siloed funding and community transport for non-viable routes.

· The importance of tackling emissions through the opportunities provided by the Bus Services Bill, as well as highlighting the Government’s own work on the issue.

· Tackling congestion through streetworks management, permitting, decriminalised parking enforcement, working with policy and emergency services after accidents, improvement maintenance and smart cities agenda. 

· The DfT’s work with organisations such as the LGA and Transport for the North to explore further devolution of transport powers and other solutions to existing problems.

· The future potential for traffic management act implementation. 

· The new funding pool available for transport infrastructure announced in the Autumn statement

· She updated the Board on progress with the allocation of funding for cycling infrastructure, including its heavy oversubscription and the potential for future investment.

· The importance of LEPs in promoting solutions which address economic development, transport and health needs simultaneously.

· She updated the Board on the DfT’s work with Transport for the North and Midlands Connect, as well as other regional boards.

Tricia Hayes concluded by stating that she had received clear messages around commencement of part 6 of the Traffic Management Act, rural bus strategies and congestion.

Cllr Martin Tett invited Tricia to a future meeting of the Board.

Decisions

The Board: 

1. Noted the DfT’s priorities for the coming year.

2. Discussed areas of mutual interest between the Board and DfT.

3. Explored areas for effective collaboration.

4. Invited Tricia Hayes to a future Board meeting.

Action

Officers to invite the Director General for Roads, Devolution and Motoring to a subsequent board meeting. 


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Unlocking future growth and investment through public and private collaboration

 
	

	
	Rachel Campbell (Senior Policy Officer & Head of Regional Programme for the British Property Federation) introduced the item. She explained that the BPF had produced a report on unlocking growth and investment through public/ private collaboration which was due to launch on 25th January. She summarised the key requirements for partnerships as being: 

· A long term view from the private sector.

· Respect for the history of local authorities and their operating practices.

· An acknowledgment from the private sector of the different types of need found in local government.

· The consolidation of central government funding streams for economic growth and infrastructure investment.

· Making local growth central to future investment strategies.

Will Colthorpe (Chair of BPF’s Development Committee) provided the board with the development sector’s perspective on public and private collaboration. He explained that whilst the private sector has access to capital and expertise, it can suffer from a short term outlook, a shortcoming which can be offset by working in partnership with local government. He elucidated the following key elements for local authorities in supporting growth through such partnerships: 

· Trust between the council and development partner, allowing for flexibility in design and implementation of projects.

· A positive attitude towards these partnerships and their potential benefits.

· A clear vision from councils, including key priorities and achievable targets.

· A supportive procurement process which prioritises the long term partnerships and smaller enterprises which are valued by councils.

Pete Gladwell (Head of Public Sector Partnerships, Legal & General (L&G) Real Assets) provided the board with an investor’s perspective on public/private partnership. He explained that social impact was becoming increasingly important in L&G’s investment strategy. He summarised the key factors in a successful relationship as being: 

· A clear investment strategy from local government which capitalises on its strengths and reduces risks, for example aggregation of sites to prepare for private sector investment.

· Collaborative investment between the public and private sectors

Discussion

Members supported the aims and objectives of the paper, highlighting the ability of such partnerships to increase commerciality, attract foreign direct investment as well as offset political instability and reductions in funding. They highlighted the need to communicate the benefits to the wider public sector, including accurate information about the often exaggerated risks involved. 

Members also raised the following issues: 

· The degree to which these lessons are applicable to smaller councils as well as large urban areas. 

· The need to use public/private partnerships to increase the availability of private rent and housing availability.

· The need to avoid competition with the private sector by clearly communicating expected revenue.

· The need to develop the capacity of planning departments in local authorities to enable and support partnerships  

· Members also expressed a desire for BPF to support the sector in lobbying for future planning department funding, cost recovery on planning fees and reform of Section 106. 

Members were invited to the launch event on 25th January. 

Decisions

The Members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board:

1. Noted the update and provided feedback to shape future work between the BPF and LGA. 
2. Discussed and highlighted key issues in relation to councils’ approach to public/private collaboration and adopting a more commercial mindset. 
3. Requested that the LGA & BPF work towards supporting council to implement the recommendations. 
Actions

Officers are to:

1. Develop work with BPG along the lines provided by members.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Clearing litter from Highways England trunk roads

 
	

	
	Cllr Nigel Collor introduced the item and explained that Dover District Council felt that its current responsibility for clearing litter on Highways England trunk roads was placing unfair additional operational burdens and costs. Cllr Collor requested that the board support Dover District Council in lobbying the government for legislative change on the issue. 

Discussion

The members of the board explained that legislative change was unlikely to occur and suggested a course of action that would include liaising with Highways England to create a common code of practice in order to mitigate and manage the problem.

Decision

The members: 

1. Considered the presentation from Dover representatives. 

2. Requested a meeting between the LGA & Highways England to be arranged, for which Cllr Judith Blake would be the lead member. 

Action

Officers to arrange a meeting between Highways England and Cllr Judith Blake, in her capacity as Deputy Chair of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board.


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	General update

 
	

	
	Cllr Martin Tett introduced the item, drawing the boards’ attention to the work carried out since the last meeting. 

Cllr Julian German requested that future general updates include more on sustainability and climate change. 

Cllr Judith Blake thanked the board for its support on opening the bidding process for the European Capital of Culture.

Decision

The board noted the update.

Action

Officers to include more content on sustainability and climate change in future updates.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Confidential minutes of the previous meeting

 
	

	
	The board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting.


	


</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Judith Blake
	Leeds City Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Julian German
	Cornwall Council

	
	Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council


	Members
	 Cllr Jason Ablewhite
	Huntingdonshire District Council

	
	Cllr Simon Cooke
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Steve Count
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council

	
	Cllr Catherine Rankin
	Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

	
	Cllr Tony Newman
	Croydon Council

	
	Cllr Ed Turner
	Oxford City Council

	
	Cllr Alyson Barnes
	Rossendale Borough Council

	
	Cllr Gillian Campbell
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Adele Morris
	Southwark Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr David Westley
	West Lancashire Borough Council

	
	Cllr Simon Greaves
	Bassetlaw District Council

	
	Mayor Marvin Rees
	Bristol City Council

	
	Cllr Hugh Evans OBE
	Denbighshire County Council


	In Attendance
	Patricia Hayes 
	Director General for Roads, Devolution and Motoring, DfT

	
	Rachel Campbell
	Senior Policy & Head of Regional Programme, BPF

	
	Will Colthorpe
	Chair of the Development Committee, BPF 

	
	Pete Gladwell
	Head of Public Sector Partnerships, L&G

	
	Cllr Nigel Collor
	Dover District Council

	
	Cllr Nick Kenton
	Dover District Council

	
	Roger Walton
	Director of Environment and Corporate Assets at Dover DC and

Head of Environmental Services at Shepway DC


	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]